BA_EE36_e  // v18 / technical data are subject to change // 302294
OPERATING MANUAL
EE36
MOISTURE IN OIL SENSOR
FOR MARITIME APPLICATIONS
E+E Elektronik Ges.m.b.H. doesn't accept warranty and liability claims neither upon this publication nor in case of
improper treatment of the described products.
The document may contain technical inaccuracies and typographical errors. The content will be revised on a re-

all versions
According to
ordering guide
EE36 according to ordering guide x
Manual EE36 German/English/French x
EE-PCA	configuration	software x
Inspection	certificate	according	to	DIN	EN	10204	 x
Allen key 3.0 x
Mating plug for integrated power supply V01
Mating plug RKC 5/7 V01 / C03 / C07
Mating plug RSC 5/7 C06 / C07
M16 cable gland metal except C03, C06, C07, V01
10 REPLACEMENT PARTS / ACCESSORIES
•	 Display + housing cover D05M
•	 Interface cable for PCB HA010304
•	 Replacement probe  PExxxx*
•	 Interface cable for plug C06, C07 HA010311
•	 Humidity sensor FE09
•	 Ball valve set 1/2” ISO HA050101
•	 Calibration set HA0104xx
•	 Ball valve set 1/2” NPT HA050104
•	 Sealing element  HA050308
•	 Double nibble G1/2” to G3/4” HA011107
•	 Stainless	steel	filter	for	EE36	 HA010110
•	 Enlargement G1/2” to G3/4” HA011106
* Only for Version P01 available
22 Operating manual EE36 Sensor for moisture in oil
11 TECHNICAL DATA
Measuring values
Water activity
Measuring range
1)
 0...1 aw
Accuracy*)  (including hysteresis, non-linearity and repeatability, traceable to intern. standards, administrated by NIST, PTB, BEV...)
 -15...40 °C (5...104 °F) ≤0.9 aw ± (0.013 + 0.3%*mv) aw
 -15...40 °C (5...104 °F) >0.9 aw ± 0.023 aw
 -25...70 °C (-13...158 °F)  ± (0.014 + 1%*mv) aw
 -40...180 °C (-40...356 °F)  ± (0.015 + 1.5%*mv) aw
Temperature dependence
 of electronics  typ. ± 0.0001 [1/°C] (typ. ± 5.6 * 10-5 [1/°F])
	 of	sensing	probe	 	 typ.	±	(0.00002	+	0.0002	x	aw)	x	∆T	[°C]	∆T	=	T	-	20	°C
Response time with
stainless steel filter at 20 °C (68 °F) / t90  typ. 10 min in still oil
Temperature
Temperatur sensor element Pt1000 (tolerance class A, DIN EN 60751)
Working range sensing probe -40...180 °C (-40...356 °F)
Accuracy  ∆°C
°C
Temperature dependence of electronics typ. ± 0.005 °C/°C
Outputs2)
Two freely selectable and scaleable analogue outputs 0 - 5 V -1 mA < IL < 1 mA
  0 - 10 V  -1 mA < IL < 1 mA
  4 - 20 mA RL < 500 Ohm
  0 - 20 mA RL < 500 Ohm
Adjustable measurement range2)
 from up to units
Water activity aw 0 1
Temperature T -40 (-40) 180 (356) °C (°F)
Water content3) x 0 100 000 ppm
General
Supply voltage 8...35 V DC
  12...30 V AC (optional 100...240 V AC, 50/60 Hz)
Current consumption - 2x voltage output for 24V DC/AC: typ. 40 mA
 - 2x current output typ. 80 mA